
AGENDA

SWALE RURAL FORUM MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 26 May 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Warden Bay Village Hall, Warden Bay Road, Warden, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, ME12 
4NB

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Monique Bonney, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, June Garrad, Nicholas Hampshire, Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton, 
Gerry Lewin, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Mike Whiting and 
John Wright.

Other Organisations: 

Kent County Council Representative – to be confirmed
3 Members of Swale National Farmers Union - to be confirmed
3 representatives of Kent Association of Local Councils - to be confirmed
Peter Blandon, Council for the Protection of Rural England (CPRE)
Keith Harrison, Action with Communities in Rural Kent
Canon Caroline Pinchbeck, Diocese of Canterbury
Mrs Pamela Prescott, SEESwale
Inspector Gavin Wade, Kent Rural Police Force

Quorum = 9 

Pages
1. Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the Municipal Year 2015/2016.

2. Election of Vice-Chairman

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2015/2016.

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2015 (Minute 
Nos. 477 - 485) as a correct record.

5. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

Public Document Pack



The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

PART A REPORTS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET

6. Public Session

During public session, members of the public living in the Borough of 
Swale may make a statement, submit a petition, or ask the Chairman any 
question on any matter on which the Council has powers or duties, in 
respect of rural matters.

Questions or statements shall be read at the meeting and shall not last 
more than three minutes.  An answer from the Chairman may take the 
form of a direct oral answer or be in writing.  Questions submitted to the 
Democratic Services section in writing (including email) at least three 
days before the meeting will be taken first.

7. Police Crime Commissioner - Invited to attend this meeting

Ann Barnes (Police Crime Commissioner) has been invited to attend to 
respond to questions raised in respect of crime in rural areas.

Questions from the public are welcome.

8. Update from Kent Police

To receive a verbal update on crime in rural areas from Kent Police.

9. Underground Electricity Cable in Swale

To receive a presentation from Tim Owen (Kent Downs AONB Unit) about 
underground electricity cable in the vicinity of the Lees court estate and 
Selling.



Questions from members of the public welcome.

10. Rural Business Opportunities

To consider the Rural Roundup (attached).

Questions from members of the public are welcome.

1 - 4

11. Swale Rural Forum Meeting Dates and Venues for 2015/2016

Swale Rural Forum meeting dates and venues for 2015/2016 are as 
follows:

Tuesday 25 August 2015 – Badlesmere Parish Hall, Ashford Road, 
Badlesmere Lees, Faversham, Kent, ME13 0NZ
Tuesday 17 November 2015 – Rodmersham Village Hall, Rodmersham 
Green, Rodmersham, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 0PS
Tuesday 23 February 2016 – Leysdown Village Hall, Wing Road, 
Leysdown, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, ME12 4QR

Issued on Thursday 21 May 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Swale Rural Forum, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Combat Crime in Rural Swale 

Following the continued spate of theft from farms throughout Kent, a booklet has been created by 

Kent Police advising rural landowners how to combat a potential crime from happening on their 

land. 

With subject matter including Estate Security, Equipment Security, Wildlife Crime, Animal Crime 

and Counter Terrorism, the guide provides some useful hints and tips to help keep your property 

secure. 

The Kent Police Rural and Environment Officers are also on Twitter keeping you up-to-date with 

recent crimes as well as letting you know what to look out for and how you can protect yourself 

and your property against crime. You can follow them at www.twitter.com/kentpolicerural 

You can also access the latest edition of the Kent Police quarterly rural crime newsletter by visiting 

www.kent.police.uk 

 

Are you looking to grow your business? Perhaps you have a business idea but need help in  

getting it off the ground? Maybe we can support you. 

Swale Borough Council is in its fourth year of offering support to local businesses and whilst 

figures are yet to be released at a local level, national statistics demonstrate that the SME sector 

has experienced circa 6% growth, more often within micro businesses (1-9 employees). 

If you think that now is the time to push your business to the next level but are not sure where to 

start or if you have a great idea but are not sure what you need to focus on first, talk to us. We can 

help you to determine your strategy, define your resources and deliver your goals. 

Our new business support website has lots of resources to help local business, from funding and 

business advice to commercial property available in Swale. Visit www.swalemeansbusiness.co.uk 

or call our team on (01795) 417398. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 10

http://www.swalemeansbusiness.co.uk/


 

The has been created as part of the government’s initiative to implement e-Kent Business Portal 

procurement and is a great way for businesses throughout Kent to access public sector 

tender/quotation opportunities.  

By registering on the portal you can: 

•Make buyers aware of your presence 

 •Receive Pre-Qualification Questionnaires, Requests for Quotes and Invitations to Tender 

electronically 

 •Submit your quotations and tenders electronically almost instantly 

 •All you need is an internet connection and an email account 

•Reduce your paper and associated printing costs 

 •Benefit from proven added security and knowledge that your submission has been delivered 

If you want to register your company on the system, register free now! 

Visit www.kentbusinessportal.org.uk  

 

The Kent County Show will be held at Detling Showground on 10th, 11th & 12th July and promises  

to provide a great opportunity for local producers to showcase their wares. 

The three day event brings together the very best of Kent with animals and food, fun and 

excitement and above all a sense of what ’The Garden of England’ has to offer. 

If you are a rural industry looking for an additional route to market, perhaps the County Show can 

help you boost your sales. With trade-stands, advertising opportunities and catering concessions, 

it could be a great chance to target some extra custom! 

To find out more, take a look at www.kentshowground.co.uk 

 

Postcode Lottery Green Challenge – 1 June 2015 

This competition rewards inventions that successfully combine sustainability, entrepreneurship 

and creativity. The competition aims to foster the invention of new green products, to combat CO2 

emissions, that could be places on the market within two years. A first prize of £440,000 will be 

awarded for the best idea and business plan for its execution. A further £175,000 (€200,000) will 

be available to one or two runners up. 

Would-be entrepreneurs aged 18 years or older are invited to apply. The deadline for entries is 1 

June 2015. 

 

 

 Page 2

http://www.kentshowground.co.uk/


 

Woodland Capital Grants 2015 

Countryside Stewardship will help rural businesses improve the countryside environment, and the 

Woodland Capital Grants in 2015 will prioritise support for activity this year to cover: 

•Creating and maintaining new woodland for biodiversity and water benefits including flooding;  

•Woodland management plans;  

•Tree health The Forestry Commission is now open for applications for these Woodland capital 

grants. 

The Countryside Productivity Scheme is also now available, providing funding for small scale 

forestry processing and wood harvesting and extraction. 

To apply for any of the available 2015 grants you must first register on the new Rural Payments 

system via GOV.UK 

 

Leading rural Swale to productivity 

LEADER is a well-established method of providing rural development funding at the local level and 

looks to support projects in their area that will help grow the rural economy. 

The six national priorities for LEADER are; 

• Support for increasing farm productivity 

• Support for micro and small enterprises and farm diversification 

• Support for rural tourism 

• Provision of rural services 

• Support for cultural and heritage activity 

• Support for increasing forestry productivity 

Kent Downs and Marshes LEADER (KDML) have been awarded £1.886m with the East Kent 

LEADER awarded £1.586m (and West Kent LEADER £1.813m). There are three LEADER areas 

in Kent because the population limit for a LEADER area is 150,000 and this is the only way we can 

cover most of Kent’s rural economy. The Swale hub towns of Faversham, Sheerness and Minster 

are eligible for Leader funding. The funds will be given to projects that will deliver jobs and growth 

(or contribute to delivering jobs and growth) and supporting the rural economy. Funding is 

available to farmers, foresters, other local businesses and rural communities. The funding is 

applied for through a rigorous application process which is assessed by the LAG Executive. A 

degree of match funding is required from the applicant in most cases. 

Further details on the Programme are being finalised along with guidance, handbooks and 

application forms. The Leader areas should be in a position to accept formal applications for 

funding from the summer. For more information contact Huw.jarvis@kent.gov.uk . 

 
Page 3



 

Putting Swale on the Map 

And don’t forget, we are here to help promote Swale as a fantastic place to visit and as a place full 

of opportunity to do business! 

We try to ensure we are aware of as many events as possible to promote on our websites 

www.swalemeansbusiness.co.uk and www.visit-swale.co.uk (as well as our social media 

channels) but realise that some don’t make it onto our radar. 

If you have any news or events that you would like to share, please get in touch with our team.  

 

And Finally…. 

Calling all budding photographers! We are looking for striking images of our beautiful, diverse 

borough that will help us to promote what we have to offer here in Swale on our website ‘Swale 

Means Business’. 

Of course, there’s the stunning landscapes, scenery and wildlife but just as important are those 

shots that capture life in Swale – the architecture, the people, the commerce. Those elements of 

Swale that tell the story of who we are and what we are about. 

If you would like to see your images used to ‘Put Swale on the Map’ then please get in touch. Full 

credits will be published alongside the images used. 

 

Enjoy springtime in Swale, we’ll be back in the summer! 

Page 4


	Agenda
	10 Rural Business Opportunities



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 -

SWALE RURAL FORUM

MINUTES of the Meeting held at Warden Bay Village Hall, Warden Bay Road, 
Warden, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, ME12 4NB on Tuesday, 26 May 2015 from 7.00  - 
8.49 pm.

PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Monique Bonney, Tina Booth, 
Lloyd Bowen, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, June Garrad, Lesley Ingham, Ken Ingleton, 
Gerry Lewin, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott (Chairman), Ben Stokes, Mike Whiting 
and John Wright.

Other Organisations: 

Kevin Attwood, Swale National Farmers Union) and Inspector Dave Smith (Kent 
Rural Police).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Kellie Mackenzie, Lyn Newton (Swale Borough Council) 
and Bill Ronan (Kent County Council). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs Ann Barnes (Kent Police Crime Commissioner), 
Chief Inspector Tony Henley and PC Frost (Kent Police), and Tim Owen (Kent 
Downs of AONB Unit).  

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bowles, Nicholas Hampshire and David Simmons, and 
Canon Caroline Pinchbeck and Inspector Gavin Wade (Kent Police).

29 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolved:

(1) That Councillor Prescott be elected Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2015/16.

30 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Resolved:

(1)  That Councillor David Simmons be elected Vice-Chairman for the 
Municipal Year 2015/16.

31 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2015 (Minute Nos. 477 – 485) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

A Member drew attention to Minute No. 484 (Lack of Bridleways) and requested 
further evidence be sought from Kent County Council’s Public Rights of Way Officer 
that there were no problems caused by horses on public roads.  He requested that 
the item be considered at the next meeting on 25 August 2015.



Swale Rural Forum 26 May 2015 

- 34 –

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

33 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman welcomed the eight members of the public in attendance.

Mr Bill Tatton, a local resident, asked whether Kent Police would be providing a 
visible police presence through foot patrols in the Leysdown and Warden area?

Chief Inspector Tony Henley stated that if they were able to, foot patrols would be 
provided.  He stated that Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) would be 
operating foot patrols on Friday, Saturday and Sunday evenings during the Summer 
period.

Mrs Brenda Hardman, a local resident, spoke about a planning application at 
Bayview, Leysdown Road and raised concern that planning enforcement would be 
monitoring the site.

The Chairman assured Mrs Hardman that the matter would be monitored.

Mrs Pat Sandle, a local resident, raised concern about the lack of parking control in 
Leysdown.  She stated that Swale Borough Council (SBC) needed to do more to 
improve parking arrangements in Leysdown as this would help to improve tourism.

The Chairman asked Mrs Sandle to send a letter to him direct about the issue and 
he would take it up with Councillor David Simmons, Cabinet Member for 
Environmental and Rural Affairs.

Chief Inspector Tony Henley agreed to liaise with his sergeant for the area to see if 
there was anything they could do to improve parking enforcement in the area.  At 
the request of a Member, Chief Inspector Henley agreed to also check parking 
enforcement in Eastchurch.

A Member spoke about the success of SBC’s parking enforcement team in dealing 
with parking in town centres.  He believed that the head of that service area was 
looking to roll the scheme out to rural areas.

34 POLICE CRIME COMMISSIONER - INVITED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed Ann Barnes (Kent Police Crime Commissioner) to the 
meeting.

Mrs Barnes stated that following recent Government cuts to their budget the Police 
had as a result lost a fifth of its workforce and further cuts were expected.  She 
spoke about how crime had changed with child sex exploitation becoming the focus 
for Police following high profile cases such as the Jimmy Saville inquiry and its 
impacts on police resources.  



Swale Rural Forum 26 May 2015 

- 35 –

Mrs Barnes spoke about the importance of frontline staff working in Police call 
centres as they were the first point of contact for victims of crime.  Mrs Barnes also 
spoke about the possibility of providing Police officers with computer tablets which 
she felt could improve their efficiency and also save them time as they would not 
then need to go back to the office to write statements and check details.    

Mrs Barnes spoke about the Crime Rural Advisory Group which was made up of 
representatives from rural organisations and the Rural Task Force who had 
specialist teams that dealt with crimes including fly-tipping and hare coursing.  Mrs 
Barnes also spoke about the National Rural Crime Network survey, the biggest ever 
survey into rural crime and anti-social behaviour, to assess how the Police could 
better serve rural communities.  Mrs Barnes urged all those in attendance to 
complete the survey which could be found on the Kent Crime Commissioner 
website: www.kentpcc.gov.uk/home.php?category=News

Mrs Barnes reminded Members about the good work of the Crime Safety Units 
(CSU) which were a good example of partnership working and enabled the Police 
to prioritise their work better.  The units were funded by Kent County Council and if 
they were not working effectively Members needed to let her know.

The Chairman then invited questions from Members of the Forum and the public in 
attendance. 

A Member queried why community groups were not supported by the Police with 
regard to requests for CCTV in rural areas?

Mrs Barnes stated that any CCTV evidence needed to be of good quality and this 
may be a problem in rural areas.  

Chief Inspector Tony Henley spoke about the Automatic Plate Reader meter 
system they operated.  He stated that there was one installed on the Sheppey 
Bridge which had been very successful.  He stated that PCSOs and CCTV were 
used when ‘hotspot’ areas were identified if appropriate.  

A Member raised concern about partnership working between British Transport 
Police and local police officers in relation to CCTV at Newington train station which 
was not manned and was experiencing a lot of Anti-Social Behaviour.

Mrs Barnes noted the comments and stated that the Transport Police were 
specialised and the problem could be a logistical one.  She agreed to look into the 
matter further.

In response to a query about rural crime statistics, Chief Inspector Henley advised 
that these were available on the Kent Police website: www.kent.police.uk 
Mrs Barnes spoke about the inaccurate reporting of crime in the past which had 
been addressed and there was now 97% accuracy rate in Kent.  This had resulted 
in the crime figures in Kent rising but at least crime was being recorded accurately.  
She added that 70% of Kent was rural and only 26% of crime recorded was 
committed in rural communities.

http://www.kentpcc.gov.uk/home.php?category=News
http://www.kent.police.uk/


Swale Rural Forum 26 May 2015 

- 36 –

In response to queries, Mrs Barnes advised that Police officers would like to be 
more involved in pre-planning application discussions.  She advised that her Police 
and Crime Plan set out her vision, priorities and objectives for policing.  Members 
were invited to comment on the plan which was refreshed annually and could be 
viewed on her website.  Mrs Barnes agreed to forward a copy to all Members of the 
Forum for comment.

A Member raised concern that the proposed cuts would have an adverse impact on 
recruitment to the force.  Mrs Barnes agreed that the amount of people leaving the 
force was an indicator of morale, but there were currently more people joining the 
police service than leaving.  

In response to a query about PCSOs and the powers they had to enforce, Chief 
Inspector Tony Henley considered that if they were given more authority then there 
was a risk that they would not be able to be out in the community as much as they 
were currently.  He considered that there responsibilities were about right.

Mrs Barnes agreed that PCSOs should have authority to issue fixed penalty notices 
outside schools.  In response to a query, Mrs Barnes stated that PCSOs should 
stay in-post for two years but she was aware that this was not always the case.

The Chairman thanked Mrs Barnes for attending the meeting.

35 UPDATE FROM KENT POLICE 

Members agreed that the Police Update should be circulated to Members.   

Resolved:  That the Police Update, covering the period February 2015 to May 
2015 be circulated to Members.

36 UNDERGROUND ELECTRICITY CABLE IN SWALE 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Tim Owen from the Kent Downs AONB Unit.

Mr Owen gave a presentation about underground electricity cable in the vicinity of 
Lees Court estate and Selling.  Mr Owen advised that they were working in 
partnership with Southern power networks, OFGEM and local landowners to install 
electricity cables underground within AONBs.  OFGEM had provided £10 million 
funding for the southern regions protected landscapes.   It was hoped that the work 
currently being carried out in Lees Court and Selling would be completed within 12 
months.  Currently only electricity cables were being re-laid, but they were working 
to get British Telecom on-board.

At the request of a Member, Mr Owen agreed to explore whether underground 
cabling work could be carried out at Queendown Warren, Hartlip.

In response to queries from Members, Mr Owen explained that the project would 
have a benefit to the visual amenity of the landscape.  The Kent Downs AONB Unit 
assessed any impact to local wildlife prior to any works being undertaken.  He 
noted the importance of Sites of Special Scientific Interest but work could only be 
carried underground in AONBs.  The risk of deterioration to cables underground 



Swale Rural Forum 26 May 2015 

- 37 –

was less than overhead cabling.  Cables had been laid under the Norfolk Broads 
with no issues.

Mr Owen agreed that it would be possible for him to send the presentation to Parish 
Councils.  He would also send literature about the scheme to Members of the 
Forum. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Owen for attending the meeting.

37 RURAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES 

Resolved:  That the Rural Business Opportunities be noted.

At this point Members requested the following items for discussion at a future 
meeting:

 Improving tourist facilities in rural areas
 Issues with horse riding on rural roads
 Rural traffic enforcement

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


